

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

May 25, 2021

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of Committee

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB21-1162 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, after line 2 insert:

2 "SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, **repeal** 25-17-104  
3 as follows:

4 **25-17-104. Local government preemption.** ~~No unit of local~~  
5 ~~government shall require or prohibit the use or sale of specific types of~~  
6 ~~plastic materials or products or restrict or mandate containers, packaging,~~  
7 ~~or labeling for any consumer products."~~

8 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

9 Page 6, strike lines 9 and 10.

10 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

11 Page 7, line 2, strike "SEPTEMBER 1, 2022," and substitute "JANUARY 1,  
12 2024,".

13 Page 7, line 12, strike "MARCH 31, 2023," and substitute "JUNE 1, 2024,".

14 Page 7, line 14, strike "SEPTEMBER 1, 2022." and substitute "JANUARY 1,  
15 2024.".

16 Page 7, strike line 16 and substitute "2024.".



1 Page 7, strike lines 18 and 19 and substitute "(1) (a) ON AND AFTER  
2 JANUARY 1, 2023, AND BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2024, A STORE MAY PROVIDE  
3 A CUSTOMER WITH ONE OR MORE RECYCLED".

4 Page 8, strike lines 17 and 18 and substitute "2024.  
5 (2) (a) ON AND AFTER JANUARY 1, 2024, A STORE MAY PROVIDE".

6 Page 9, strike lines 14 and 15 and substitute:

7 "(c) (I) BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024, AND ENDING JUNE 1, 2024,  
8 A STORE MAY PROVIDE A CUSTOMER WITH A SINGLE-USE PLASTIC".

9 Page 9, line 22, strike "2023." and substitute "2024."

10 Page 10, line 10, strike "JANUARY 1, 2022," and substitute "APRIL 1,  
11 2024,".

12 Page 10, strike lines 25 through 27.

13 Page 11, strike lines 1 and 2.

14 Page 11, strike lines 4 and 5 and substitute "**containers.** (1) EXCEPT AS  
15 PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,  
16 2024, A RETAIL FOOD".

17 Page 11, strike lines 9 through 19 and substitute:

18 "(2) IF A RETAIL FOOD ESTABLISHMENT PURCHASED EXPANDED  
19 POLYSTYRENE PRODUCTS BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2024, THE RETAIL FOOD  
20 ESTABLISHMENT MAY".

21 Page 11, strike lines 22 through 27 and substitute "FOOD IN THIS STATE  
22 UNTIL THE INVENTORY IS DEPLETED.".

23 Page 12, strike line 27 and substitute:

24 "**25-17-508. Local government regulation - preemption.** ON  
25 AND AFTER JULY 1, 2024, A LOCAL GOVERNMENT MAY ENACT, IMPLEMENT,  
26 OR ENFORCE ANY ORDINANCE, RESOLUTION, RULE, OR CHARTER PROVISION  
27 THAT IS AS STRINGENT AS OR MORE STRINGENT THAN THIS PART 5.



1           **25-17-509. Exemption for medical products.** NOTHING IN THIS".

2   Page 13, strike lines 8 through 12 and substitute:

3           **"SECTION 3. Effective date.** This act takes effect upon passage;  
4   except that section 1 of this act takes effect July 1, 2024."

5   Page 1, line 101, strike "PRODUCTS, AND, IN" and substitute  
6   "PRODUCTS."

7   Page 1, strike line 102.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*

